In order to provide a reference framework for evaluating the Group’s
performance going forward, Solvay publishes unaudited pro forma
information for the year 2015. The fi gures represent a situation as if
the Cytec acquisition had taken place on January 1, 2015. The detailed
basis for preparation in the subsequent pages are an integral part of
the pro forma information.

Three sets of consolidated income statements are presented within
this report: “IFRS”, “Adjusted” and “Underlying”.

From the fi rst quarter of 2016, the Group’s results will be presented
on an IFRS and Underlying basis only . The current defi nition of
REBITDA will equate to Underlying EBITDA going forward.

SOLVAY  • 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

96

2 .   F I N A N C I A L  &   E X T R A -  F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M A T I O N

Financial management report

Had Cytec been consolidated as from January 1, 2015, the Group’s pro forma consolidated income statement for 2015 would have been as
follows:

Pro forma income
statement FY 2015
In € million

Solvay Cytec

Funding
Cytec

Pro forma

IFRS
PPA

impact Adjusted IFRS
PPA

impact Adjusted IFRS
PPA

impact Adjusted

Other
adjustments

& hybrid
coupons

Under-
lying

Sales 11,047 - 11,047 1,800 - 1,800 - 12,847 - 12,847 - 12,847
Revenues from
non-core activities 470 - 470 - - - - 470 - 470 - 470

Net sales [a] 10,578 - 10,578 1,800 - 1,800 - 12,378 - 12,378 - 12,378
Cost of goods sold (8,289) - (8,289) (1,317) 82 (1,236) - (9,606) 82 (9,524) 1 (9,523)

Gross margin 2,759 - 2,759 482 82 564 - 3,241 82 3,323 1 3,324
Commercial &
administrative costs (1,327) - (1,327) (221) - (221) - (1,548) - (1,548) 57 (1,491)

Research & innovation
costs (277) - (277) (47) - (47) - (324) - (324) - (324)

Other operating
gains & losses (99) 109 10 (144) 131 (13) - (242) 240 (2) - (2)

Earnings from
associates & joint
ventures [b] 21 - 21 - - - - 21 - 21 22 43

REBITDA [c = g-d-e-f] 1,955 381 - 2,336 - 2,336
REBITDA margin [c/a] 18% 21% 19% 19%

Depreciation &
Amortization
(recurring) [d] (842) 109 (733) (311) 213 (98) - (1,153) 322 (831) 45 (786)

Other REBITDA
adjustment elements
[e] (35) - - (35) 35 -

Non-recurring items [f] (245) - (245) (11) - (11) - (256) - (256) 256 -

EBIT [g] 833 109 941 59 213 272 892 322 1,213 337 1,550
Financial expenses (146) - (146) (23) - (23) (66) (235) - (235) 25 (210)

Coupons on perpetual
hybrid bonds (1) (112) (112)

Interests and realized
foreign exchange
losses on RusVinyl
(joint venture) [h] (27) (27)

Cost of discounting
provisions (73) - (73) (8) - (8) - (81) - (81) (14) (95)

Loss from available-
for-sale fi nancial assets (8) - (8) - - - - (8) - (8) 8 -

Result before taxes [i] 606 109 715 27 213 240 (66) 568 322 889 216 1,105
Income taxes [j] (97) (38) (135) (3) (66) (69) 37 (63) (103) (166) (165) (331)

Tax rate [j/(i-b-h)] 17% 19% 12% 29% 12% 19% 30,5%

Result from continuing
operations 509 71 580 24 147 171 (29) 504 218 723 52 774
Result from
discontinued
operations (55) - (55) (2) - (2) - (56) - (56) 115 59

Net income 454 71 525 23 147 170 (29) 448 218 666 167 833
Non-controlling
interests (48) - (48) - - - - (48) - (48) (17) (65)

Net income Solvay
share 406 71 477 23 147 170 (29) 400 218 618 150 768
Basic EPS from
continuing operations
(in €) 5.57 0.85 6.42 4.45 2.10 6.55 0.43 6.98

Basic EPS (in €) 4.85 0.85 5.70 3.85 2.10 5.96 1.44 7.40

Diluted EPS from
continuing operations
(in €) 5.53 0.85 6.38 4.42 2.09 6.51 0.42 6.93

Diluted EPS (in €) 4.81 0.85 5.66 3.83 2.09 5.92 1.43 7.35

(1) These perpetual hybrid bonds are classifi ed as equity under IFRS.

2015 ANNUAL REPORT  • SOLVAY

97

2 .   F I N A N C I A L  &   E X T R A -  F I N A N C I A L  I N F O R M A T I O N

Financial management report

a) Basis for preparation of the IFRS pro forma
statements

The pro forma fi nancial information combines Solvay’s consolidated
income statement with Cytec’s consolidated income statement,
both determined on a stand-alone basis, after alignment of
accounting policies and purchase price allocation impacts (i.e.
 amortization of intangible fair value step-ups and recognition